
 Agenda

Page 1

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 13th July, 2016

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)

(a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th April, 2016  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Crime and Community Safety Performance  (Pages 9 - 34)

Briefing Note of the Head of Environmental Services 

(1) Presentation by Councillor Abdul Khan, Cabinet Member for Policing and 
Equalities and Chair of the Coventry Police Crime and Community Safety 
Board providing an overview of the membership and remit of the Coventry 
Police Crime and Community Safety Board  

(2) Presentation by Chief Superintendent Danny Long, West Midlands Police 
on the end of year performance data concerning the crime statistics for the city

(3) The Scrutiny Co-ordinator will report on the current West Midlands Police 
and Crime Commissioner Consultation 
  
Chief Inspector Helen Kirkman, West Midlands Police and Councillor P Akhtar, 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities have also been invited to 
the meeting for the consideration of this item 

5. Council Plan Performance Report 2015/16  (Pages 35 - 70)

Report of the Executive Director of People

Councillor Duggins, Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership has been 
invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item

Public Document Pack



Page 2

6. Outside Bodies - Reporting Arrangements  2016/17  (Pages 71 - 76)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

7. Outstanding Issues Report  (Pages 77 - 78)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

8. Scrutiny Work Programmes 2016/2017  (Pages 79 - 102)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

9. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business

Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 5 July 2016

Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 
7683 3073, alternatively E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight no later than 9.00 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving their 
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will 
be attending the meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, J Blundell, G Crookes, D Gannon, L Kelly, 
R Lancaster (Chair), J McNicholas, M Mutton and R Singh (Deputy Chair)

By invitation Councillors P Akhtar, Duggins and A Khan

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms



Page 3

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett/Liz Knight, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 
7683 3072/3073 
E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 20 April 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar (Deputy Chair
Councillor Blundell
Councillor Lakha
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor Seaman (Substitute for Councillor T Khan)
Councillor Taylor
Councillor Welsh

Other Members: Councillors L Bigham,  A Lucas, and K Maton 

Employees by Directorate:
Chief Executives

Place:

Resources:

M. Reeves

J Murphy, D Nuttall, S Wiles

S. Bennett, G Holmes, A. West

Apologies: Councillor T Khan 

Public Business

80. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declaration of interest.

81. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March, 2016 were signed as a true record.

In relation to Minute75/15 relating to “Annual Canvas Update”, the Committee 
noted that a Briefing Note had been sent to Members providing further details on 
the 24,585 properties where no electors are registered to vote.

82. City Centre Destination Leisure Facility - Progress Update 

The Committee received a Briefing Note, together with a comprehensive 
presentation, which provided an update on progress of the City Centre Destination 
Leisure Facility (CCDLF) project, in relation to the development of the design.

The Briefing Note outlined:-

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

●The background to the project, which forms part of the strategic
   review and rationalisation of public leisure facilities.

●The first three phases of an implementation plan to deliver the above
   strategic review and which have already been achieved

●The brief for the CCDLF, which includes an aspiration to create a 
  landmark building, appropriate for a city centre location, with water
  slides, rides and features, creating an attraction to draw people into
  the city centre from across the City and the wider region.

●The proposed facility mix for the CCDLF

●Professional Appointments and progress with tenders

●The proposed programme, with the CCDLF due to be opened in 
  November, 2018   

●Design development (An appendix to the Briefing Note provided
   images being used for pre-planning engagement)

The Committee questioned officers on aspects of the Briefing Note and 
presentation, including:-

●Anticipated visitor numbers and financial modelling data

●The success/failure and operation of other water themed
  parks/facilities in the vicinity and country and what will make this
  facility more attractive to visit than comparable locations

●Access to the facility, including car parking provision

●Arrangements/ discussions regarding those displaced activities, such
  as indoor bowls, which are currently operating at the existing
 Coventry Sports Centre 

RESOLVED that the Committee:-

(1) Notes progress on the developing design of the City Centre
Destination Leisure Facility since its approval by Cabinet in
August 2014 and endorsement by Council in September, 2014

(2) Recommends that the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure, 
Sports and Parks continues to receive regular briefings on the 
developing design of the City Centre Destination Leisure 
Facility and signs off all Royal Institute of British Architects 
stage reports

(3) Requests that a meeting be arranged early in the new Municipal 
Year to give members of the Committee, together with members 
of the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board the 
opportunity to be briefed on the financial modelling data.

Page 6



– 3 –

(4) Notes that parking for the facility will be considered as part of 
the City Centre Car Park Strategy

83. Combined Authority Update 

Martin Reeves, Chief Executive, Councillor Lucas, Cabinet Member for Policy and 
Leadership and Councillor Maton, Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment, provided an update on the latest position regarding the West 
Midlands Combined Authority (CA). The Committee noted that it was anticipated 
that the CA would be established on 1 June, 2016, or as near to that date as 
possible. 

The Committee were updated on the latest position in relation to other Authorities 
who had now joined the CA as non-constituent members, and noted that 
Warwickshire County Council had been provided with all the information required 
to enable them to review their decision not to join the CA. 

Martin Reeves outlined his role as Chief Executive of the CA, together with 
temporary governance and management arrangements put in place to ensure that 
the organisation continues to run smoothly when he is not in the Council House 
and/or when he is committed on CA business.   

The Committee questioned the officer and Cabinet Members present on a number 
of issues including the devolution deal, the role of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and the temporary governance and management issues outlined 
above.

84. Scrutiny Management 

In accordance with the Constitution, the Committee were informed that Councillor 
Duggins, Chair of the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee, attended the Coventry 
Investment Fund Cabinet Committee meeting held on 8 March, 2016 for the item 
relating to “Coventry Investment Fund – Sitel New Operations Centre” and had 
agreed that the decision was urgent and that call in should not apply. The 
Committee were informed of the reason for urgency which was that to delay the 
implementation of the proposal had the potential of putting the proposed project at 
risk.

85. Outstanding Issues 

The Committee noted that all outstanding issues had been included in their Work 
Programme for the year, Minute 86 below refers.

86. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2015/2016 

The Committee considered their Work Programme for the current municipal year.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted.

87. Any Other Items of Public Business 

Page 7



– 4 –

There were no additional items of urgent public business. 

(Meeting closed at 11.40 pm)

Page 8



        Briefing note 

To: Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                                                                      Date 13th July 2016

Subject:  Police, Crime and Community Safety

1 Purpose of the briefing note
1.1 To provide information on the: 

 Remit of the Coventry Police Crime and Community Safety Partnership Board ‘the Board’
 The current membership of the Board
 Remit of individual sub-groups of the Board
 Scope of the planned review of the Board
 Allocation of monies devolved to the Board by the West Midland Police & Crime 

Commissioner (PCC)
 End of year performance report to the Board
 The PCC consultation regarding the new Police & Crime Plan

2 Recommendations
2.1 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended:

1) To acknowledge and support the scope of the planned review of the Board
2) To consider the performance data at Appendix 9
3) To agree a response to the West Midlands Police & Crime Commissioner’s 

questionnaire regarding his planned priorities.
4) To identify any recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member

Information/Background

3 Purpose of the Board
3.1 The Board was created in 2013 and meets on a quarterly basis.  The relevant terms of 

reference can be found in Appendix 1, but in summary the functions of the Board are as 
follows:

 To, provide the governance for the work of the statutory Community Safety Partnership for 
Coventry.

 Take responsibility for ensuring compliance with the statutory duties and responsibilities 
set out in the relevant legislation including the Crime & Disorder Act 1998, the Police & 
Justice Act 2006, Policing & Crime Act 2009 and the Health and Social Care Act 2012.

3.2 Appendix 2 is an organisational diagram which demonstrates the relationship that this Board 
has with the Health and Well Being Board, Safeguarding Children and Adults Board and the 
Youth Offending Service Management Board. It also shows the relevant sub-groups to this 
Board.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

4 Membership of the Board
4.1 The membership of the Board is detailed in Appendix 1. This was a local decision and the 

Police & Crime Commissioner has placed no constraints on how local Boards should be 
constructed. The current membership is detailed in Appendix 3.

4.2 It is expected that all of the Board member representatives for the Responsible Authorities 
would have sufficient seniority and would be able to make decisions, implement change and 
commit resources from their respective organisations. Further Board members are made up of 
representatives from communities/special interest groups, voluntary sector, social housing and 
business.

4.3 Sub-groups to the Board: The sub-groups underlying the Board are currently constructed 
around four themes and represent a range of organisations working in partnership:

 Victim Support and Harm Reduction Partnership
 Coventry Offender Management Group
 Prevent, Prepare and Protect 
 City Wide Tasking and Co-ordination Group

4.4 The terms of reference for each of the sub-groups can be found in the Appendices 4-7.
 

5 Scope of the planned review of the Board
5.1 Officers at the Board meeting on 21st July 2016 will be seeking permission to carry out a 

review of the Coventry Community Safety Partnership’s activities.

5.2 The review will be designed so that the Board and its membership is representative of all 
strands of community safety within the city.  The relevant chairs of the sub-groups will be 
expected to provide reports of activity and performance to the Board; this will assist and help 
coordinate activities between the various sub groups.

5.3 The Board in turn will be able to hold the chairs of the various sub groups accountable for their 
work and be able to directly task these partnerships when required.

 
5.4 The suggested scope of the review will be:

 Mapping community safety activities within Coventry
o The various organisations and bodies working in this area within the city
o Their relationships with the rest of the West Midlands and Warwickshire
o Their governance arrangements
o Produce a model which reflects the full range of all of these activities and their inter-

relationships
 Review of the sub groups which report to the Board

o Determine if the existing sub groups sufficiently encompass the range of 
organisations and activities encountered in the mapping exercise

o Decide if alterations are required to the existing sub groups
o Determine who is best placed to chair the sub groups and represent this partnership 

on the main Board 
o Review or create the relevant terms of reference for these sub groups

 Review of the Board
o Review the terms of reference
o Review the membership of the Board 

Page 10



3

6 Allocation of monies devolved to the Board by the West Midland Police & Crime 
Commissioner (PCC)

6.1 In the current financial year the Board was given £409,728 by the PCC; this represented a 
25% reduction in funding from the previous year. However, the PCC allowed the Board to 
carry over £82,750 from underspends in the previous year.  

6.2 Funding decisions are taken by the Board and are allocated to local priorities and regional 
priorities determined by the PCC. The funding decisions can be seen in Appendix 8.

6.3 The End of Year Performance Report: This report is produced for the Board on a quarterly 
basis. The trend for ‘Total Recorded Crime’ is downwards (0.9% decrease). Coventry Local 
Policing Unit (LPU) was the only LPU in West Midlands to record a reduction in Total 
Recorded Crime. The full report can be seen in Appendix 9. The headline figures in the report 
are as follows:

 Domestic Violence and Abuse shows an increase of +1.5% or +32 offences with the 
repeat victim rate reduced to 9.3% from 10.5%.  Incidents where children are present 
have increased by 147%, a rise of 1,090 to a total of 1,832.  This increase is mainly 
attributed to the improved identification and recording of risk, harm and threats to 
children in the home. 

 The Coventry Domestic Violence and Abuse Services (CDVASS) received 1,083 
referrals from April 2015 to March 2016. 

 Sexual Violence and Abuse shows an increase in reports with 13% of the referrals being 
for males. 

 Coventry Rape and Sexual Abuse Centre (CRASAC) report a continued trend of 
increases in referrals to all of their services. 

 Hate Crime reports for the City remains reasonably stable with a total of 527 reports for 
the year. 

 Recorded reports for Anti-social Behaviour (ASB), for the year, show a downward trend 
and numbered 11,408.

6.4 The PCC has developed a questionnaire for the new Police & Crime Plan for the year 
2017/18. Responses to the questionnaire should be completed on line.  

A copy of the questionnaire can be found at: https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/V3NPH9L

The questionnaire has been designed for completion by individuals rather than organisations.

Beverley Massey, Place Directorate, 024 7683 2804

APPENDICES
Appendix 1- Terms of Reference Coventry Local Police, Crime & Community Safety Partnership 
Board 
Appendix 2 - organisational diagram
Appendix 3 - Current Membership
Appendix 4 – Terms of Reference Coventry Harm reduction and Vulnerable Victims Forum
Appendix 5 - Terms of Reference Coventry Offender Management Group
Appendix 6 - Terms of Reference Coventry Prevent Group
Appendix 7 - Terms of Reference Coventry Community Safety Partnership City Tasking Group
Appendix 8 – Funding Decisions 2016-17
Appendix 9 – End of Year Performance

Page 11

https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/V3NPH9L


4

Appendix 1- Terms of Reference Coventry Local Police, Crime & Community Safety Partnership 
Board 

Coventry Local Police, Crime & Community Safety Partnership Board 

Terms of Reference

Function
The Coventry Local Police, Crime & Community Safety Partnership Board (CLPCCSPB) provides 
the governance for the work of the statutory Community Safety Partnership for Coventry.  It is 
responsible for ensuring compliance with the statutory duties and responsibilities set out in relevant 
legislation including the Crime & Disorder Act 1998, the Police & Justice Act 2006, Policing & Crime 
Act 2009 and the Health and Social Care Act 2012.

Aim
To reduce and prevent crime, disorder and Anti-Social Behaviour and to work across partnerships to 
deal with the causes of crime including mental health, substance misuse and chaotic lifestyles

Role & Responsibilities
 Oversee the produ
[...]
and rationale for decision making and acting as 
advocates for the work of the Board.

Page 14



Police and Crime 
Board

Local Public Service 
Board

Health and 
Wellbeing Board

Safeguarding Children 
and Adults Board

YOS 
Management 

Board

Alcohol Strategy 
Steering Group

Substance Misuse, Health, 
Harm and Treatment Group

Victim Support and Harm 
Reduction Partnership

DVA, CSE, Hate Crime and 
vulnerabilities

Coventry Offender 
Management Group
Gangs, PPO’s HCCU’s 

Problematic addresses and 
individuals

Prevent, Prepare and 
Protect

(CONTEST strategy)

City Wide Tasking and 
Coordination
(Locations)

Harm Reduction/Vulnerable 
Victim Forum  MARAC, 

MASP, CMOG, Sex Workers 
Forum.

ODOC forum, Gangs 
Management Forum, 

MAPPA LCMF x 4
Troubled Families Panel

CHANNEL Panel Five Priority Locations 
throughout City

Appendix 2 – organisational diagram demonstrating the 
relationship that the PCC Board has with the Health and Well 
Being Board, safeguarding Children and Adults Board and 
the Youth Offending Service Management Board. It also 
shows the sub-groups to this Board.

P
age 15



Appendix 3 - Current Membership

Name Organisation
Cllr Akhtar Coventry City Council
Alethea Fuller West Midlands Office Policing & Crime
Andrea Simmonds West Midlands Fire Service 
Andy Hardy University Hospital for Coventry & Warwickshire 
Andy Wade Probation Service
Ben Diamond West Midlands Fire Service 
Cllr Birdi Coventry City Council
Carmel McCarthy Whitefriars
Caroline Leighton Coventry Citizens Advice
Caroline Ward Coventry Citizens Advice
Cheryl Rosser Coventry Magistrates Court
Danny Long West Midlands Police 
Cllr Ruane Coventry City Council
Cllr Abbott Coventry City Council
Cllr Sawdon Coventry City Council
Darren O’Shaughnessy Coventry City Council – Communications Team
David Eltringham University Hospital for Coventry & Warwickshire 
Cllr Duggins Coventry City Council
Emma Livesley University Hospital for Coventry & Warwickshire 
Fran Collingham Coventry
[...]
sightCorpPolicy/


 Briefing note 

To:  Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                                Date: 13th July 2016

Subject: Outside Bodies – Reporting Arrangements 2016-17

1

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To consider the reporting arrangements for outside bodies to Scrutiny during 2016-17. 

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to:

1) agree the amended list of outside bodies that report to Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee (Appendix 1 section A)

2) identify and agree any outside bodies which are required to report to other Scrutiny 
Boards (Appendix 1 section B)

3) consider the content and requirements of the reporting template (Appendix 2)
4) request officers to timetable the required outside bodies reports on the appropriate 

work programmes.

3 Information/Background
3.1 The terms of reference for Scrutiny includes a role in receiving reports on outside bodies to 

which the Council makes appointments at the annual meeting. The Constitution states that 
at the start of the municipal year, Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee will decide for which 
outside bodies it wishes to receive reports. 

3.2 The Council appointed to 65 bodies at its AGM in 2016. To help manage Scrutiny business 
and ensure that the time spent preparing and considering reports reflects council priorities, 
at their meeting in October 2014, Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee agreed to receive 
reports from those outside bodies which received funding from the Council. In addition, 
those outside bodies for which Members receive remuneration have also been included.

3.3 If the outside body is of relevance to the work of the Council, but sits very clearly under the 
remit of a specific Scrutiny Board, the outside body report is referred to the relevant 
Scrutiny Board and can report to that board at the discretion of the Chair

3.4 The proposed reporting arrangements for 2016-17 are shown in Appendix 1. 

Gennie Holmes
Scrutiny Co-ordinator
Resources Directorate
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk
024 7683 1122

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



2

Appendix 1- Proposed reporting routes for outside bodies

A) Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

ORGANISATION Reason

2016/17
Grant 

Funding
Albany Theatre Trust Funded £26,875
Belgrade Theatre Trust (Coventry) Limited Funded £642,478
Coventry Citizens' Advice Bureau Management Board Funded £268,440
NEW - Coventry City of Culture Trust
Coventry Law Centre Limited Funded £465,592
Coventry Refugee and Migrant Centre Funded £387,752
Culture Coventry Trust Board of Directors Funded £2,613,248
Voluntary Action Coventry Funded £103,965
West Midlands Fire and Rescue Authority Remunerated
West Midlands Combined Authority Transport Delivery Committee (formally West Midlands ITA - Transport Delivery Committee) Remunerated
NEW - West Midlands Combined Authority Audit Committee
NEW - West Midlands Combined Authority Board
NEW - West Midlands Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Whitefriars Housing Group Remunerated

B) Outside Bodies previously agreed no report necessary1 (updated to remove those organisations where no appointment is made)
Adoption Panel
Annie Bettmann Foundation
Barr's Hill School Trust
Birmingham International Airport Consultative Committee
Birmingham International Airport Holdings Limited – Board of Directors
Blue Coat School Foundation
Bond's Hospital Estate Charity Trustees
Bus Lane Adjudication Service Joint Committee (BLASJC)
Children and Young People's Commissioning Board 
Council of Governors of the Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust
Coventry Airport Consultative Committee
Coventry Ambassadors Social Enterprise Board
Coventry and Solihull Waste Disposal Company Advisory Forum
Coventry and Solihull Waste Disposal Company Limited - Shareholders' Panel

1 These were agreed by Scruco on 11th November 2009, 10th July 2013, 8th October 2014, 16th October 2015

P
age 72



3

Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership Board and Local Transp

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 13 July 2016

Present:

Members: Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor J Clifford (substitute for Councillor M Mutton)
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor D Gannon 
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor R Lancaster (Chair)
Councillor McNicholas
Councillor R Singh (Deputy Chair)

Other Members: Councillor G Duggins, Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership
Councillor P Akhtar, Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities

    
Employees (by Directorate):

Place: S Chun Lam, C Hickin, B Massey, L Nagle, A Walster
Resources: G Holmes, L Knight, A West
Other Representatives: Danny Long, West Midlands Police

Apologies: Councillors Blundell, A Khan (Cabinet Member) and M Mutton

Public Business

5. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest declared.

6. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th April, 2016 were signed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising.

7. Crime and Community Safety Performance 

The Committee considered a briefing note of the Executive Director of Place 
concerning the Coventry Police Crime and Community Safety Partnership Board 
including the remit and membership of the Board and its individual Sub-Groups; 
the scope of the planned review of the Board; the allocation of monies from the 
West Midlands Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC); and the end of year 
performance report to the Board. Reference was also made to the current PCC 
consultation on the new Police and Crime Plan. Chief Inspector Danny Long, West 
Midlands Police attended the meeting for the consideration of this item along with 
Councillor P Akhtar, Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities.

The briefing note indicated that the Board was created in 2013 and met on a 
quarterly basis. The main functions were to provide the governance for the work of 
the statutory Community Safety Partnership and to take responsibility for ensuring 



– 2 –

compliance with statutory duties and responsibilities. Appendices to the note set 
out terms of reference; the relationships with other local Boards in the city; and the 
membership which comprised senior representatives from the responsible 
authorities along with representatives from community/special interest groups, 
voluntary sector, social housing and business. There were four Sub Groups 
reporting to the Board as follows:

 Victim Support and Harm Reduction Partnership
 Coventry Offender Management Group
 Prevent, Prepare and Protect
 City Wide Tasking and Co-ordination Group.

The Committee were informed that at the next Board meeting on 21st July, 2016 
permission would be sought to carry out a review of the Coventry Community 
Safety Partnership’s activities. The review would be designed so that the Board 
and its membership would be representative of all strands of community safety 
within the city, with proper accountability for the Sub Groups. The scope for the 
review was detailed.

In the current financial year the Board received £409,728 from the Police and 
Crime Commissioner which represented a 25% reduction from the previous year. 
The PCC did allow the Board to carry over £82,750 from under from underspends 
in the previous year. Further information on the Board’s funding decisions 
allocated to local priorities was set out in an appendix.   

Chief Inspector Danny Long reported on the end of year performance report. 
Headline figures included a 1.5% increase in domestic violence and abuse 
including a significant increase in incidents where children were present; an 
increase in reports of sexual violence and abuse; hate crime reports remaining 
stable; and a downward trend in the recorded reports for anti-social behaviour. 
Members were informed of the importance of encouraging the reporting of crimes 
which could lead to upward trends in the performance data.  

Members were made aware of the current consultation by the PCC on his priorities 
for the new Police and Crime Plan for 2017/18.

Members questioned the officers and Chief Inspector Long on a number of issues 
and responses were provided, matters raised included: 

 If training was available for Board members of the Coventry Police Crime 
and Community Safety Partnership Board

 The communication and sharing of information between the Board and its 
Sub-Groups and other Boards in the city

 The intention to continue to include representatives from the voluntary 
groups on the Board

 How the funding allocations to voluntary organisations were monitored to 
ensure targets were being met, especially in light of funding reductions

 How the funding was allocated according to evidence and identified need
 The opportunities for Scrutiny to be able to scrutinise the work of the Board 

and its Sub-Groups



– 3 –

 An assurance that with all the overlaps between the different Boards in the 
city, particularly from a health perspective, that these Boards were not 
operating in conflicting ways

 Further information about the joint work to improve the health and wellbeing 
of individuals with multi complex needs

 The availability of information about the work of the Board and minutes from 
meetings

 The definition of hate crime
 How the £82,750 underspend had been used
 An assurance that the necessary support was being provided by Council 

officers in relation to incidents of sexual violence and children and that the 
necessary information was being shared between providers to ensure that 
children were protected

 Clarification that all police officers were aware of the requirements for child 
safeguarding

 Further details about the work with schools to reduce incidents of hate 
crime

 A request for information on the performance relating to hidden crime and 
convictions

 The position relating to the potential to prosecute in respect of incidents of 
female genital mutilation.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The scope of the planned review of the Coventry Police Crime and 
Community Safety Partnership Board be acknowledged and supported and 
the Committee’s concerns relating to ensuring that there is clarity about the 
future role of members and a clear accountability of organisations receiving 
funding be taken into account during the review. 

(2) The performance data detailed in Appendix 9 be noted and for future 
performance reports information be included on the impact of PCC spend 
and outcomes on priority areas.

(3) The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities be recommended to 
receive a report on performance in relation to hidden crime and convictions 
at a future Cabinet Member meeting.

(4) A progress report on the measures to reduce Female Genital Mutilation 
be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee.

(5) Members be encouraged to respond to the West Midlands Police and 
Crime Commissioner’s questionnaire regarding his planned priorities.

8. Council Plan Performance Report 2015/16 

Prior to the meeting, all Members of the City Council had been invited to attend a 
Seminar where they had received a comprehensive presentation on the Council 
Plan Performance 2015/16. Members had also been given an opportunity to 
question officers on the presentation.



– 4 –

The Committee gave brief consideration to a report of the Executive Director of 
People concerning Council Plan Performance Report which covered the progress 
made towards the Plan during the period April 2015 to March 2016. A copy of the 
Performance report was set out at an appendix to the report. The report had 
previously been considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 5th July, 2016 and 
Councillor Duggins, Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership attended the 
meeting for the consideration of this item. 

Consideration of the report allowed Members the opportunity to identify any areas 
that required additional scrutiny. Members noted that issues raised at the 
Members’ Seminar were already included on either their or the Scrutiny Boards’ 
Work Programmes.

Members questioned the officer on several issues concerning the performance 
report and responses were provided, matters raised included highlighting the 
austerity cuts and their impact on performance in future reports and further 
information about what constituted ‘A Top Ten City’. 

RESOLVED that:

(1) The content of the performance report for 2015/16 be noted and for future 
reports simple information be included on the reduction in funding imposed 
on the Council and the impact that this has had on performance. 

(2) The minutes and report from the meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee held on 24th February, 2016 relating to ‘Coventry – A Top Ten 
City’ be circulated to members.

9. Outside Bodies - Reporting Arrangements  2016/17 

The Committee considered a briefing note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator which set 
out proposed reporting arrangements for outside bodies to Scrutiny during 
2016/17. Further details were set out in the appendix attached to the note.

The Committee were reminded that the terms of reference for Scrutiny included a 
role in receiving reports on outside bodies to which the Council made 
appointments at their annual meeting. There was a requirement for the Committee 
to consider which outside bodies it wished to receive reports on as the start of the 
municipal year.    

Previously, to help manage Scrutiny business, the Committee had agreed to 
receive reports from those outside bodies who received Council funding. In 
addition the outside bodies for which members received remuneration had also 
been included.

(1) The amended list of outside bodies that report to Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee as detailed in Section A of Appendix 1 be approved.
 
(2) The minutes of the meetings of the Coventry and Solihull Waste Disposal 
Company Limited Shareholders Panel be circulated to members.



– 5 –

(3) The content and requirements of the reporting template set out at 
Appendix 2 be approved which includes details on member attendance at 
meetings.

(4) Officers be requested to timetable the required outside body reports on 
the appropriate work programmes.

10. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Board noted a report from the Scrutiny Co-ordinator setting out how it was 
intended to report back on outstanding issues at each meeting so enabling 
Members to monitor the progress of the actions that they had agreed. 

RESOLVED that the template for the outstanding issues report set out at the 
appendix to the briefing note and the examples from 2015/16 be noted.

11. Scrutiny Work Programmes 2016/2017 

The Committee considered their work programme along with the work 
programmes for the five Scrutiny Boards which had been complied following 
discussions at the informal meetings of the Boards.  

RESOLVED that:

(1) The content of the Scrutiny work programme attached to Appendix 1 to 
the briefing note be approved. 

(2) The Committee noted that the results of the Task and Finish Group on 
European Issues would be reported back to Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee but retain the membership agreed by the Business, Economy 
and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) plus the addition of Councillor Lancaster.

12. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.45 am)


